

Case No. 23-5110

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

PETER POE, by and through his parents and next of friends,  
Paula Poe and Patrick Poe, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

GENTNER DRUMMOND, in his official capacity as  
Attorney General of the State of Oklahoma, et al.,  
*Defendants-Appellees,*

---

On Appeal from the  
United States District Court for the Northern District of Oklahoma  
Case No. 4:23-cv-00177  
before the Hon. John F. Heil, III

---

**Brief of *Amici Curiae* GLBTQ Legal Advocates & Defenders, Freedom  
Oklahoma, Prism Project, and National Center for Lesbian Rights  
in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellants and Reversal**

---

Jordan D. Hershman  
Nathaniel P. Bruhn  
Dana N. Bach  
L. Felipe Escobedo  
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP  
One Federal Street  
Boston, MA 02110  
T: (617) 951-8455  
F: (617) 341-7701

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE ACT IS SUBJECT TO HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY BECAUSE IT DISCRIMINATES BASED ON SEX.....	5
A. All Sex-Based Classifications Are Subject To Heightened Scrutiny, Regardless Of The Ostensible Purpose Of The Classification. ....	5
B. Laws That Single Out Transgender People Constitute Sex Discrimination. ....	7
C. The Act Discriminates On The Basis Of Sex And Is Therefore Subject To Heightened Scrutiny.....	11
II. THE ACT CANNOT WITHSTAND HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY.....	20
CONCLUSION .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	15
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brandt ex rel. Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , 47 F.4th 661 (8th Cir. 2022) .....	10, 11, 19
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of Univ. of Cal. v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	19
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	21
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	6, 12, 14
<i>Dekker v. Weida</i> , — F. Supp. 3d —, 2023 WL 4102243 (N.D. Fla. June 21, 2023), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 23-12155 (11th Cir. June 27, 2023) .....	20
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Doe v. Snyder</i> , 28 F.4th 103 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	9
<i>Doe v. Ladapo</i> , — F. Supp. 3d —, 2023 WL 3833848 (N.D. Fla. June 6, 2023), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 23-12159 (11th Cir. June 27, 2023).....	16
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Grabowski v. Ariz. Bd. of Regents</i> , 69 F.4th 1110 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	9

*Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.*,  
 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020) .....9, 16

*Hecox v. Little*,  
 79 F.4th 1009 (9th Cir. 2023) .....10

*J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.*,  
 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....15

*Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Currier*,  
 349 F. Supp. 3d 536 (S.D. Miss. 2018) .....18

*K.C. v. Individual Members of Med. Licensing Bd. of Ind.*,  
 — F. Supp. 3d —, 2023 WL 4054086 (S.D. Ind. June 16, 2023),  
*appeal docketed*, No. 23-2366 (7th Cir. July 12, 2023) .....*passim*

*Lawrence v. Texas*,  
 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....19

*Loving v. Virginia*,  
 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....15

*Miller v. Johnson*,  
 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....5

*Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan*,  
 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....7

*Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1*,  
 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....15

*Peltier v. Charter Day Sch., Inc.*,  
 37 F.4th 104 (4th Cir. 2022) .....15

*Sch. of the Ozarks, Inc. v. Biden*,  
 41 F.4th 992 (8th Cir. 2022), *cert denied*, 143 S. Ct. 2638 (2023) .....9

*Sessions v. Morales-Santana*,  
 582 U.S. 47 (2017).....6, 7

*Thompson v. Hebdon*,  
 7 F.4th 811 (9th Cir. 2021) .....8

*Tuan Anh Nguyen v. INS*,  
533 U.S. 53 (2001).....6

*Tudor v. Se. Okla. State Univ.*,  
13 F.4th 1019 (10th Cir. 2021) .....3

*United States v. Virginia*,  
518 U.S. 515 (1996).....*passim*

*Whitaker ex rel. Whitaker v. Kenosha  
Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.*,  
858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017), *abrogated on other grounds by Ill.  
Republican Party v. Pritzker*, 973 F.3d 760 (7th Cir. 2020) .....9, 10, 20

**Statutes**

Okla. Stat. tit. 63, § 2607.1 (2023).....3, 11, 21

Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 1-125 (2022) .....13

**Other Authorities**

Antonin Scalia, *The Rule of Law As A Law of Rules*, 56 U. CHI. L.  
REV. 1175 (1989).....8

Associated Press, *Transgender Rights Targeted in Executive Order  
Signed by Oklahoma Governor*, NBC NEWS (Nov. 16, 2023 2:42  
PM), <https://www.nbcnews.com/nbc-out/out-politics-and-policy/transgender-rights-targeted-executive-order-signed-oklahoma-governor-rcna97709>.....14

*Oklahoma House Session: Legislative Day 47 Afternoon Session*, Apr.  
26, 2023, 59th Leg., 1st Reg. Sess. (Okla. 2023) .....13

Reva B. Siegel et al., *Equal Protection in Dobbs and Beyond: How  
States Protect Life Inside and Outside of the Abortion Context*, 43  
COLUM. J. GENDER & L. 67 (2022),  
[https://scholarship.law.upenn.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=3954&context=faculty\\_scholarship](https://scholarship.law.upenn.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=3954&context=faculty_scholarship).....18

Shoshana K. Goldberg, et al., *LGBTQ+ Youth Report*, Human Rights  
Campaign Found. (Aug. 2023), <https://reports.hrc.org/2023-lgbtq-youth-report>.....12

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 .....5
